
F
R

ID
A

Y
 

Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B 

The Insolvency Act 1986 

Statement of administrator’s 
proposals 

Name of Company Company number 

i oo 

In the 0'-^o>C2-Y' O'C' c_G= j 

C_rc [full name of court] 

Court case number 

(a) Insert full name(s) and 
address(es) of 

administrators) 

* Delete as applicable 

yt We (a) t ^ c 

pr ^ Q£cicx^<£QiA bjL_P 

'S Vv 

"bwf-_ 

attach a copy of *jpy7 our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company 

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 

(b) Insert date (b) t^ | XO I 

Dated 1 'S»(TLo>'^2— 

Contact Details: 

You do not have to give any contact information in 
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 
House to contact you if there is a query on the form 
The contact information that you give will be visible 
to searchers of the public record 

I 
DX Number 

I Tel 

DX Exchange 

‘A195P6GR* 

18/05/2012 #272 

COMPANIES HOUSE 

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at 

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff. CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff 



Our ref RSC/MXC/RSC/RDBCFOO/7 

Your ref 

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 

BAKER TILLY 

3 Hardman Street 

Manchester 

M3 3HF 

Tel +44 (0)161 830 4000 

Fax +44 (0)161 830 4001 

ww baker till y co uk 

Dear Sirs 

rrmanchester@bakertilly co uk 

Direct line 0161 830 4000 

16 May 2012 

DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“The Company”) 

I am writing to inform you that a meeting of creditors pursuant to Paragraph 51 of 
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) will be held at the Trafford 
Suite, The Midland Hotel, Peter Street, Manchester M60 2DS on 31 May 2012 at 

10'30am 

The purpose of the meeting is to consider the Joint Administrators’ proposals for 
achieving the objectives of the administration (and for the creditors, if they think fit, 
to establish a creditors’ committee). 

Please note that in order to vote at the meeting, you must give written details of your 
claim (if you have not already done so) to me not later than 12 noon on 30 May 
2012. A proxy form intended to be used at the meeting must be lodged with me at 
the address above, or with the chairman of the meeting. 

1 enclose formal notice of the meeting on Form 2.20B together with a copy of the 
Joint Administrators’ proposals, a proof of debt form and a proxy form. 

If you have any queries please contact Ryan Scallon or Kirsty Walker of my office. 

Yours faithfully 
For and on behalf of 
DBC Foodservice Limited 

Russell S Cash 
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 
Joint Administrator 

Ends 

Russell S Cash, Benny Woolrych and Mark Wilson are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners m the UK by the 
institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales 

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of 
the company and without personal liability 

pK an MdeptMlftal aimbei of 

BAKEP TILLY 
INTERNATIONAL 

Baker Tift- Tax and Advisory Srrm» JJ P it a bitted lobby partnrtsbp rcpstrrrdin l-ngbnd and UaW. reacted rw OCI25.WL. Baker TiDy Uk Awfa UP»« bitted hakAty partnership repsuml m bnfrnd and 

Xtok\ rewind nu 0025350. Balet TOy {.orpufatr limner U-P t» a fanned tabby pannm\^> ftgwcud m Errand and Vale*. Trgmcird rvi0023347 Baker fiftr Rcscruciuft^ and Recovery IXP n a famced 

fcdahry partnership repstcrcd in hr^bnd and Wain, registered no (XJ25W The rc^uercd office of cadi LLP rt 6th floor 25 l-amryAai Street Isimkjn, EC4A 4 All 

hake* Till) La* *nd AcoHtnluig I jnuicd registered m I jrgbnd anti \\ (Id mu 6677561 Registered office 6th floor I'arnnpkm Strcel laihiVa^ LX.4A 4 All 

llaktr fills lU-vu bruited repsiercd in f-ji^land and Wales ran. 6463j W Registered office Hh < kick House 14H bindon Road < ui Id lord, < IJI HJ\X 

Baker JilH Mampcmcm IjitwlL registered m l-oghnd and Wale* ms 34I77WJ Registered office 6th floor 2t I-airings km Street I notion K 4A 4All 



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 
CHANCERY DIVISION 
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY 

NO 2447 OF 2012 

IN THE MATTER OF 

DBC FOODSERVICE LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION 

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND REPORT 

16 MAY 2012 

RUSSELL CASH, BENNY WOOLRYCH AND MARK WILSON 
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 

APPOINTED 27 MARCH 2012 

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP 
3 HARDMAN STREET 

MANCHESTER 
M3 3HF 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“DBC”) 

CONTENTS 

SECTIONS 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION 

3 ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

4. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION 

5. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS 

6 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 

7 MEETING OF CREDITORS 

8 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS ’ PROPOSALS 

9 PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION 

10 COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 

11 EC REGULATIONS 

APPENDICES 

A. STATUTORY INFORMATION 

B. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS 

C. SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 

D. NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS 

E. FORM OF PROXY 

F INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED): ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE 

G PROOF OF DEBT FORM 

H CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT 

I. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT 

RATES 

J. DISBURSEMENTS TABLE 

K JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ POST-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS 

L. ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 

M. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS 

N. PRE-APPOINTMENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES OF BAKER 
TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP 

O. TRADING ACCOUNT 

Baker Tilly 2 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“DBC”) 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to 
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2.33 of 

the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended). 

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of 
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended). It has not been 
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in 
relation to any debt or financial interest in the Company. Any estimated outcomes for 
creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change Neither the 
Administrators nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP accept any liability 
whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a 

result of information contained in this proposal. 

2. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION 

Company’s trading history 

Danish Bacon Company (“DBC” or “the Company”) was founded in 1902. DBC was 

established by Danish Crown to market, sell and distribute meat products throughout the 

UK. The Company was incorporated in 1919 

The business gradually developed a full range foodservice offering and the Company 

began trading under the name DBC Foodservice in 1995. Eleven years later DBC was 

acquired by Woodward Foodservice, a company that specialises in selling an extensive 

range of frozen products to foodservice customers. 

In 2008 the trading entity of Woodward was sold to Brake Brothers, leaving DBC in a 

corporate structure with the remnants of the Woodward group In April 2009 DBC, and 

the remaining Woodward group structure was acquired by WPD Holdings Limited for 

£1. 

In September 2009 DBC refinanced with Lloyds TSB Bank pic (“the Bank”). The 

refinancing included a £7m property loan and a £20m receivables financing facility. 

The terms of the new facility were commercially more advantageous than the previous 

facility 

In the same month DBC recruited four new board Directors. The Company focused its 

efforts on growing the business to best utilise its operational infrastructure, leverage 

better purchasing arrangements and ultimately become a major competitor to the market 

leaders 

During the final part of 2009 and into 2010 DBC secured a significant amount of new 

business, including the distribution contract for Barracuda bars and Select Service 

Partners (SSP) with annual sales values of £8m and £23m respectively. The financial 

Baker Tilly 3 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited— In Administration ("DBC ’) 

year ended March 2010 showed a turnover of £273m, up by £26m on 2008 Turnover 

to the year ended March 2011 increased further to £302m. 

To facilitate the growth, and to enable the provision of a wider range of frozen products, 

additional depot space was taken on. The Company also had to expand the commercial 

motor vehicle fleet and employ a significant number of operational staff to provide the 

contracted services. 

Further growth was required to fully utilise the additional capacity, as a result new sales 

staff were employed 

During the latter half of 2010 DBC suffered the loss of the Little Chef contract, incurred 

additional costs in the mobilisation of the newly won contracts and in dealing with the 

adverse weather conditions, and made little progress in generating the additional sales 

required to maintain profitability. 

Furthermore, a market wide squeeze on pricing, together with an increasing cost base, 

put significant pressure on DBC’s trading. 

Despite renewed efforts, including changes in the board of Directors through 2011 DBC 

continued to incur losses. 

The Directors embarked on a cost savmg exercise but further contract losses resulted in 

continued losses 

At the very end of the year, two of the UK’s major credit insurers announced that they 

were to reduce or remove cover. It became clear at the beginning of 2012 that radical 

action would be required. 

During the early part of 2012 the cash-flow impact of the credit insurance changes, 

together with some significant reductions in credit terms from non-insured suppliers 

further increased cash pressures on the business At the same time, more customers 

gave notice, including a contract which represented over £17m of annual turnover. 

In addition, DBC’s defined benefit pension scheme had a significant deficit The 

scheme was closed to new members m 2002 and formally closed for future accrual in 

2008. The formal valuation of the scheme dated 31 March 2009 showed a scheme 

funding deficit of £23,4m 

As part of this process DBC engaged with a professional firm and worked closely with 

them to produce a report on the business In March 2012 the report was presented to the 

shareholders, including an estimate of the cash requirement to keep the business 

operating as a going concern, as well as providing an indication of the business s likely 

future performance Based on the report that had been produced the shareholders 

confirmed that they would not be making any further investment into DBC 

Baker Tilly 4 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“DBC ”) 

The following day the board of Directors met At the meeting the board recognised that 

DBC was insolvent and that the best outcome for creditors was to try and sell the 

business as a going concern. The board also recognised that the Bank would need to be 

informed of the position and made aware of the board’s recommendation. 

The day following the board meeting, the Directors met with Baker Tilly Restructuring 

and Recovery LLP (“BTRR”) to obtain further advice and also met with the Bank on 

the following day The Bank confirmed that they would support DBC through a sales 

process subject to BTRR being engaged to manage the sale process and to momtor and 

assist in the cash management throughout the period 

An announcement was made to DBC employees and to the wider market, including 

suppliers, on the following business day. Whilst this was a necessary step, the 

announcement created nervousness with the supplier base, resulting in a further 

tightening of credit terms The sales process accelerated to take account of these further 

pressures. 

Relevant extracts from the Company’s audited financial statements and management 

accounts are summarised below. 

Profit & Loss Summarv 

Turnover 
Cost of Sales 

Management 
Accounts for 

11m ended 
24/02/12 

£’000 

286,986 
(241,241) 

Audited 
Financial 

Statements for 
y/e 25/03/11 

£’000 

302,094 
(252,401) 

Audited 
Financial 

Statements for 
y/e 26/03/10 

£’000 

273,067 
(224,743) 

Gross Profit 45,745 49,693 48,324 

Admin Expenses (50,419) (53,764) (46,858) 

Operating Profit/(Loss) (4,674) (4,071) 1,466 

Other Expense (1,283) (880) (208) 

Profit/(Loss) before Tax _&25ZL (4,951) 1,258 

Baker Tilly 5 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“DBC”) 

Management 
Accounts for 

11m ended 
24/02/12 

£’000 

Audited 
Financial 

Statements for 
y/e 25/03/11 

£’000 

Audited 
Financial 

Statements for 
y/e 26/03/10 

£’000 

Balance Sheet 

Fixed Assets 
Current Assets 
Current Liabilities 
Assets less Current Liabilities 

8,859 
60,666 

(64,417) 
5,108 

9,681 
60,738 

(58,779) 
11,640 

9,613 
56,562 

(47,129) 
19,046 

Creditors due after 1 year 
Pension Liability 

Net Assets 

(5,522) 
526 

(5,208) 
(364) 

(5,958) 
(3,200) 

112 6,068 9,888 

Called up Share Capital 
Reserve Fund 
Profit and Loss Account 

12,058 
525 

(12,472) 

12,058 
525 

(6,515)* 

12,058 
525 

(2,695) 

Shareholders’ Funds 112 6,068 9,888 

♦The figure of (6,515) includes an actuarial gain recognised in the pension scheme of 

1,571 as well as tax arising on this gain of (440) 

3. ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

The Directors have provided the Administrators with a draft estimated Statement of 
Affairs as at 27 March 2012. The Administrators have not included the Directors’ 
Statement of Affairs within these proposals as they include estimated to realise values 
for the Properties and it is considered that the release of this information could 
prejudice current negotiations with interested parties and future offers for the 

Company’s assets. 

Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) the 
Administrators attach an Estimated Statement of Financial Position of the Company as 

at 27 March 2012 at Appendix B 

Please note that the costs of the Administration or LTSBCF’s termination fee have not 
been included within the Estimated Statement of Financial Position. 

4. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION 

4.1 Purpose of the Administration 

Paragraph 3 to Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the 

Baker Tilly 6 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited-In Administration (“DBC”) 

purposes of an administration. The Administrators must perform their functions with the 

objective of either 

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or 

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be 
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration); or 

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or 

preferential creditors 

The above is a hierarchy of objectives which should be pursued in the order presented 
above. Prior to appointment the Joint Administrators marketed the Company with a 
view of pursuing objective (a) rescuing the Company as a going concern. However, as 
time elapsed and the true economic position of the Company became unveiled it became 
apparent that the prospect of achieving option (a) was not reasonably practical due to 
the large pension deficit. Accordingly purpose (b) appeared the most realistic option for 
the Company and details of how this was achieved are provided below. 

Pre-Appointment 

BTRR were initially engaged by the Company and the Bank on 19 March. 

On this day, the Board announced its intention to sell the business to the open market 
and BTRR commenced marketing the Company and the component businesses within 
it This announcement attracted a significant level of media coverage, including a 

feature in “The Grocer” industry publication on Wednesday 21 March 

A significant number of potential interested parties, including competitors and private 
equity houses, were identified by the Company and BTRR BTRR contacted the 

interested parties direct with regards to a potential sale. 

During the course of that week discussions were held with a total of 23 interested 

parties 

An online data room was established and information provided to all parties who were 
prepared to sign a Non-Disclosure Agreement Detailed discussions were held with 
Brake Bros Limited (“Brakes”) and Vestey Foods UK Limited (“Vestey”) who 
expressed an interest to acquire parts of the business via an administration process and 
showed a commitment to conclude their individual transactions within a short timescale. 

BTRR held discussions with the interested parties and reviewed the Company’s 
financial information, concludmg that, given the Company’s immediate cash 
requirement, level of debt and significant pension deficit, a sale via an administration 

was to be pursued. 

GVA Grimley Limited (“our Agents”), independent valuers and chartered surveyors, 
were instructed by BTRR to value the Company’s four freehold properties and one long 

Baker Tilly 7 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited-In Administration (“DBC”) 

leasehold property and assess whether there was any value in the leases of the remaining 
seven leasehold properties. Our Agents were also instructed to conduct a valuation of 

chattel assets across all premises 

The Quartz Partnership (“Quartz”) were instructed to conduct a review of the debtor 
ledger m conjunction with BTRR, and it was concluded that ledger realisations would 
be increased if an Administrator conducted a structured wind down of operations across 
its eleven depots, including selling stock to existing customers upon the signing of 
terms and conditions, ensuring post administration sales could not be off set against pre 

administration debts 

BTRR also instructed Willis Limited, insurance and regulatory specialists, to review the 
Company’s premises and identify any health and safety or operational issues that would 
prevent an Administrator from winding down operations across the eleven depots 
Willis did not identify any issues that could not be rectified or that would prevent an 

Administrator from winding down the depots. 

As the end of the week approached it became apparent that the cash pressures were 
increasing further. To continue trading into the following week would have required 
significant funding and there was no source of such funding. As a result, a meeting of 
the Board of Directors on Monday 26 March 2012 agreed that steps should be taken to 

appoint Joint Administrators 

A Notice of Intention to appoint an Administrator was filed in court on 26 March 2012 
by the Directors and served on the Company and the Bank, in their capacity as 

qualifying floating charge holder (“QFCH”) 

Russell Cash, Benny Woolrych and Mark Wilson were appointed Joint Administrators 
on Tuesday 27 March by the board of Directors. The Bank consented to the 

appointment. 

4.2 Strategy 

In light of the discussions with Brakes and Vestey it was considered that objective (b) 
could be achieved. It was considered that these sales would help enhance asset 
realisations as well as securing employment, thus reducing preferential claims. Full 

details of the sales are provided in section 4 3. 

On the basis of the property valuations provided by our Agents it is anticipated that 
Lloyds Banking Group (“LBG”) could receive a distribution discharging their 
indebtedness in full under their fixed and floating charge debenture. The Bank were 

owed c £5 084m on appointment. 

Quartz analysed anticipated book debt ledger receipts providing an estimated to realise 
figure, which if achieved could result in Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance ( LTSBCF ) 
receiving a distribution discharging their indebtedness in full under their fixed and 
floating charge debenture LTSBCF were owed c£20 3m on appointment. 

Baker Tilly 8 16 May 2012 



DEC Foodservice Limited-In Administration ("DEC”) 

It was anticipated that winding down depot stock would lead to a better result lor 
creditors than if the Company was wound up with an immediate cessation of trade as it 
would lead to increased realisations (both stock and debtors) and briefly preserve 

employment 

Asset security 

The Joint Administrators instructed members of their staff to attend site immediately on 
appointment to manage and control each of the Company’s eleven depots and head 

office and address the Company’s staff 

The Joint Administrators also instructed their insurers to place the Company s assets on 

open insurance cover and arranged an immediate stock take. 

Immediately following their appointment the Joint Administrators notified the 
Company’s banks of their appointment and ensured that all balances were frozen. 

Asset disposal strategy 

The depots were each managed by BTRR representatives with the assistance of key 
Company staff Each depot was to wind down its operations, co-ordinate its own sale of 

stock and manage the ROT creditors 

The depots were only able to sell goods to customers who had signed the 
Administrators’ terms and conditions, ensuring that the customer would not exercise 
any nght of set-off, lien or counter claim in respect of monies owing at the date of 
administration, thus ensuring maximised realisations for stock. 

Further, the signing of the terms and conditions confirmed that the customers would 
make payment in full of outstanding pre appointment balances, thus ensuring that book 

debt realisations reached their maximum possible level 

The above strategy was agreed by the Joint Administrators with LBG and LTSBCF. 

4.3 Realisation of Assets / Sale of Business 

Sale of Business 

On Tuesday 27 March a transaction was completed with Brakes. This saw Brakes 
acquiring an option to acquire certain customer contracts; this enabled Brakes to offer 
continuity of service to these customers, thereby minimising the disruption caused by 
the Company’s insolvency. The details of the transaction can be summarised as follows 

^ Initial consideration of £300,000 to acquire the exclusive option to assume the 
benefit of each of the customer contracts and certain customer lists, apportioned 

as follows* 
- £299,998 in respect of customer contract options, 
- £1 for the nght to receive commission (see below), and 

Baker Tilly 9 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“DBC ”) 

- £1 for the customer lists. 

On Wednesday 28 March a transaction was concluded with Vestey to assign the 
Company’s contract for the MoD work. This served to provide continuity of supply 
and also secured 168 jobs which would otherwise have been made redundant The 

deal included the following terms: 

> Initial consideration totalled £188,000 apportioned as follows: 

£187,994 for certain stocks; 
£1 for business licences; 

- £1 for goodwill, 
£1 for the customer contract, 

- £1 for transferred records, 
- £1 for plant, and 
- £1 for the IT system. 

> Vestey undertook to resolve any Reservation of Title (“ROT”) claims relating to 

the MoD stock, 

> Deferred consideration of 30% of the customer contract profit in the quarters 
ending 30 June 2012 and 30 September 2012, due to be paid within two weeks 
of conclusion of the standard MoD audit process in each quarter; 

> The Purchaser’s holding company (Vestey Holdings Limited) also provided the 
Administrators with a guarantee in respect of sums relating to the contract which 

are due to the Company; 

> Vestey has been granted a licence to occupy the Petersfield property for 18 
months and the Dundonald property for 6 months on commercial terms. 

Whilst other parties did express an interest in the assets acquired by Brakes, no other 
offers were received. One indicative offer was received for the assets acquired by 

Vestey but was for less consideration that the offer accepted 

It was not feasible to value the assets sold to Brakes and Vestey due to their nature and 
the extremely limited time frame available. However, the marketing process ensured 

that the best possible realisations were achieved in the circumstances. 

Book Debt Ledger 

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company’s book debt ledger 

totalled c£31.8m 

Baker Tilly 10 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited — In Administration (“DBC”) 

The Administrators instructed Quartz to assist the Joint Administrators in the 

of the pre-appointment book debt ledger . 

As indicated above (Sale of Business) a collection fee is to be paid to Brakes based on 
amounts recovered from the debtor balances relating to each of the customers over 

which the option was granted. 

Quartz have investigated the likely recovenes from the book debt ledger and having 
made provisions for rebate accruals and other ledger adjustments, they currently 

anticipate the book debt ledger to realise c £21 8m. 

Realisations to date total £19.3m. These receipts are currently held in the Company’s 
pre-appointment trust account. Consequently, the debt realisation figure is not shown on 

the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account (Appendix C). 

Sundry Refund 

The Joint Administrators have realised pre-appointment sundry refunds in the sum of 

£6,211 

collection 

Assets Remaining to be Realised 

Freehold Property 

The Company owns four freehold properties, one in each of the following locations; 

Exeter 
Petersfield 
Newcastle 
Newmarket 

Our Agents have provided valuations for these premises however the Joint 
Administrators do not propose disclosing these valuations at this stage as it is 
considered that this disclosure could jeopardise subsequent sale negotiations. 

The marketing of the properties has commenced and to date numerous parties have 

expressed an interest 

A further update on the sale process will be provided to creditors in our first progress 
report which will be sent to creditors after the first six months of our appointment. 

Long Leasehold Property 

Similarly, our Agents have provided a valuation for the Company’s long leasehold 
property in Cardiff For reasons mentioned above the Joint Administrators do not 

propose disclosing the valuation at this stage. 

Our Agents have advised that there is no value in the remaining leasehold premises. 

Baker Tilly 11 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“DBC ”) 

Trade Debtors 

As mentioned above the debt collection process is being administered by Quartz, in 
conjunction with the Joint Administrators, further realisations are anticipated. 

Fuel Deposit 

A payment of £60k was made as a deposit to secure supplies of fuel to the business 

prior to the Joint Administrators appointment 

The aforementioned deposit monies are subject to set-off by the fuel companies 

Consequently, the quantum of any realisation is uncertain. 

Vehicle Deposit 

Prior to the Joint Administrators appointment a payment of c £360k was made as 
deposit monies to secure vehicle leasing contracts. Again, these monies are subject to 
set-off by the vehicle leasing companies and the quantum of any realisation remains 

uncertain. 

Rent 

As per the MoD sale agreement, Vestey has been granted a licence to occupy the 
Petersfield property for 18 months and the Dundonald property for 6 months on 

commercial terms 

Rent payable by Vestey under the 18 month lease over the freehold Petersfield property 
is charged at £425k per annum. The level of rent has been formally approved by GVA. 

Rent for the first month has been received 

Rent payable by Vestey under the 6 month licence over the Dundonald property is 
charged at £135k per annum in accordance with current lease terms. Rent has been paid 

for the first (Scottish) quarter. 

Vestey’s parent company has guaranteed its obligations under the agreement. 

Stock 

A large percentage of the stock was subject to Retention of Title claims and, subject to 
agreement of the claims, was subsequently collected by the relevant creditor. Of the 
remaining stock the majority has been used to service the Company s customers 

requirements during the winding down of the depots. 

Any stock remaining after vacation of all the depots will be sold by our Agents 

Baker Tilly 12 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration ("DBC ”) 

Chattel Assets 

Chattel assets (excluding stock) have been valued by our Agents. Based on this 
valuation the Joint Administrators anticipate realising in excess of £160k in relation to 

chattel assets. 

Deferred Consideration 

As per the MoD sale agreement, Vestey are to pay the Company deferred consideration 
of 30% of the customer contract profit in the quarters ending 30 June 2012 and 30 
September 2012, due to be paid within two weeks of conclusion of the standard MoD 
audit process in each quarter Total anticipated realisations pursuant to deferred 
consideration will not be known until the standard MoD audit process has been 

conducted 

4.4 Rationale for Pre-Pack Sale and SIP 16 disclosures 

The Joint Administrators’ letter dated 5 Apnl 2012 detailed the rationale for a pre¬ 
packaged sale. Should you not have received this letter, or require a further copy, please 

contact Ryan Scallon on 0161 830 4000 

4.5 Connected Party Transactions 

Neither of the above sales were to a party that had any connection with the Directors, 
Shareholders or secured creditors. None of the Directors or Former Directors of the 
Company are directly involved with the management or ownership of either Brakes or 

Vestey 

4.6 Trading 

Immediately following their appointment the Administrators sought the co-operation of 
key staff members, reviewed the business systems and controls, licence arrangements 

and health and safety compliance 

On completion of the review, a number of systems and controls were implemented 
including a new purchase order system. In addition ail necessary licences were 
transferred to the Administrators to ensure minimal disruption to trade and to maintain 
revenue streams Systems were also updated to ensure that health and safety regulations 

were adhered to. 

4.7 Administration and planning 

In addition to case specific matters arising, the Administrators are required to deal with 
certain statutory duties arising directly as a result of the appointment. These include, but 
are not limited to, filing appointment documents, submission of the Statement of 
Affairs, handling receipts and payments, submission of VAT and Corporation Tax 

Baker Tilly IS 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited—In Administration (“DBC”) 

returns, undertaking file reviews, liaising with the Directors, creditors, shareholders and 
any other stakeholders, and preparing statutory reports to secured and unsecured 

creditors 

5 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS 

The creditors’ claims listed in the Estimated Statement of Financial Position mirror 

those included within the Statement of Affairs. 

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated m the Estimated Financial Position are, 
as is required by legislation, those which are reflected in the books and records of the 
Company and may not be wholly correct In addition, certain claims may be subject to 

reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title. 

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Administrators (or any subsequently 
appointed Supervisor or Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as 
appropriate in due course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the 

proceedings by creditors themselves. 

5.1 Secured Creditors 

Lloyds Banking Group (“LBG”) 

The amount outstanding to LBG is estimated at c £5.1m (before interest and charges) 
and is secured against the freehold and long leasehold properties under legal charges 
registered in September 2009 In addition, LBG has the benefit of a fixed and floating 
charge debenture registered in September 2009; and cross guarantee debentures in other 

group companies. 

Based on current valuations, it is anticipated that LBG will recover its lending in full. 

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance (“LTSBCF”) 

The amount due to LTSBCF is estimated at c £20 lm and is secured by way of an 
invoice discounting agreement over the Company’s trade debtors and a fixed and 
floating charge debenture registered in September 2006 LTSBCF also has the option to 
apply a termination charge of 12.5% of the ledger balance as at date of Administration 

(c 4 4m) 

£850k has been distributed to date following the sale to Vestey. 

Based on current estimated recoveries, it is anticipated that LTSBCF will recover its 

lending in full. 

Baker Tilly 14 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited — In Administration (“DBC ”) 

Deed of Priority 

A deed of priority exists between LBG and LTSBCF providing LBG with priority over 

all assets with the exception of debtors and stock. 

5.2 Preferential Creditors 

As detailed in section 4.3, as part of the assignment of contracted MoD work to Vestey 
the Administrators secured the jobs of 168 employees, thus reducing the preferential 

claims in the Administration 

It is estimated that preferential claims for staff not transferred to Vestey will total 
c£393,150. It is currently anticipated that the preferential creditors will receive a 

distribution m full. 

5.3 Unsecured Creditors 

Based on the books and records of the Company, unsecured creditors’ claims are 
estimated to amount to c.£92m. The Company’s largest unsecured creditor is the 

Pension Protection Fund who have an estimated claim of £40m 

The likelihood of a distribution to unsecured creditors is very much dependent upon the 
level of realisations from the Company’s property and debtor ledger. As stated above, 
Appendix B does not include the costs of the Admimstration or LTSBCF’s termination 

fee. 

5.4 Prescribed Part 

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating 
charge realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This is 
calculated on a sliding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs. 

The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section 
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for an order disapplying the 

Prescribed Part provisions 

6 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 

We attach at Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments. 

An account of the Administrators’ trading, which is prepared on a cash basis, for the 
period from 27 March 2012 to 16 May 2012 can be found at Appendix K 

VAT Basis 

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM 

Revenue & Customs shown separately 

Baker Tilly 15 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“DBC”) 

7. MEETING OF CREDITORS 

The Joint Administrators have decided to convene a meeting of creditors, pursuant to 
paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended). 

The following documentation is attached. 

• Appendix D. formal notice convening the meeting is on Form 2 20B 

• Appendix E a form of proxy form for use at the meeting. 
• Appendix F: an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) 

regarding creditors’ entitlement to vote 
• Appendix G a proof of debt to enable creditors who have not yet lodged their 

claim to do so (please note that you will not be able to vote at the meeting unless 
you have lodged your claim with the Joint Administrators) 

The purpose of the meeting is for creditors to be able to consider the Joint 
Administrators’ proposals and resolutions set out at section 8 below and to ask 
questions as regards the conduct of the administration At the meeting, creditors are 
also entitled to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so wish, provided that 
there are no fewer than three and no more than five wishing to be represented on the 

committee 

8. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 

The Jomt Administrators’ proposals in relation to the Company are: 

8.1 The Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets 
to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early 

distribution of the available assets in an economic manner. 

8.2 The Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for directions as 
they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of the administration or 

their proposals. 

8 3 The Company exits the administration pursuant to either Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 
to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), “Moving from Administration to Creditors’ 
Voluntary Liquidation” or Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as 

amended), “Moving from Administration to Dissolution”. 

8 4 That Russell Cash, Benny Woolrych and Mark Wilson of Baker Tilly Restructuring and 
Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF be appointed Joint Liquidators 
of the Company following the cessation of the administration and the Joint Liquidators 

will have the power to act jointly and severally 

8 5 To consider and if thought fit, appointmg a Creditors’ Committee to assist the 

Administrators and subsequent Joint Liquidators. 

8.6 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Administrators be 
discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators 

immediately following their cessation to act as Administrators 

Baker Tilly 16 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“DBC”) 

8 7 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Administrators shall be 
authonsed to draw their remuneration based upon their time costs by reference to the 
time properly given by the Administrators and their staff, in attending to matters arising 
in the administration at Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s hourly rates (as 
disclosed at Appendix I), at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done and such 
remuneration to be paid out of the assets of the Company and which may be drawn on 
account as and when funds permit without further recourse to creditors 

8 8 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Administrators shall be 
authorised to draw their disbursements and other expenses incurred by them in the 
administration, to be paid out of the assets of the Company, such disbursements to 
include “Category 2 disbursements” at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is 

incurred. 

Creditors are also asked to consider the following resolutions in relation to the 
outstanding pre-administration costs detailed at paragraph 8.9 below and at Appendix L 

8.9 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Administrators shall be 
authorised to draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and disbursements 
as set out in Appendix L, in the sum of £86,803.50 to be paid out of the assets of the 
Company as and when funds permit, such disbursements to include “Category 2 
disbursements” at the rates prevailing at the time the cost was incurred. 

9 PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION 

It is proposed that the Company shall exit administration pursuant to either Paragraph 
83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) “Moving from 
Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation” or Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to 
the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) “Moving from Administration to Dissolution”. 

If deemed appropriate that the Company exit into Liquidation, it is proposed that 
Russell Cash, Benny Woolrych and Mark Wilson of Baker Tilly Restructuring and 
Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF be appointed Joint Liquidators 
of the Company following the cessation of the administration. The Liquidators will 
have the power to act jointly and severally and any act required or authorised to be done 
by the Liquidators may be done by all or any one or more of the persons holding the 

office in question. 

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed 

Liquidator, provided that. 

(a) the nomination is made before the proposals (or any revised proposals) are 

approved and, 

(b) where the nomination relates to more than one person, or has the effect that the 
office is to be held by more than one person, a declaration is made as to whether 
any act required or authorised to be done by the Liquidators is to be done by all 

Baker Tilly 17 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“DBC") 

or any one or more of the persons for the time being holding the office in 

question. 

10 COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS9 REMUNERATION 

10.1 Pre-administration costs 

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators prior to 
appointment are set out in Appendix L, together with details of the amounts paid to 
discharge these costs (if any), and the balance that remains unpaid (if any). 

In addition. Appendix L includes details of fees charged and expenses incurred by Grant 
Thornton, London prior to appointment, together with details of the amounts paid to 
discharge these costs (if any), and the balance that remains unpaid (if any). 

I would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the 

administration is 

(i) Subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and 
(ii) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of 

the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) 

I can confirm that I have unpaid pre-administration costs of £86,803.50, in addition, 

Grant Thornton, have unpaid pre-administration costs totalling £7,160. 

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as set out at Paragraph 8.9 to approve the 
payment of the Administrators’ outstanding pre-appointment remuneration as detailed 
at Appendix L from the administration estate. Please note that, if a Creditors’ 
Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve these costs. 

10.2 Joint Administrators’ Post appointment remuneration and disbursements 

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as regards the payment of the 
Administrators’ remuneration and drawing certain disbursements from the 
administration estate It is for the creditors or, if a creditors committee is appointed, 
the creditors’ committee, to determine on what basis the administrator is to be 
remunerated; time cost, percentage, set fee or any combination of these and, where 

appropriate, the percentages or amounts of any set fee. 

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and 
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) 
require approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These expenses are 
known as “Category 2” disbursements and are also subject to approval by the creditors 

(or a creditors’ committee if one is appointed). 

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not appointed, approval is sought for category 
2 disbursements and remuneration to be charged and drawn based on the terms set out 
in the resolutions at paragraphs 8.7 and 8 8 of the Administrators proposals. 

Baker Tilly 18 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration ("DBC ”) 

For your information the following documentation is attached 

Appendix H. 

Appendix I 

Appendix J: 
Appendix K. 

Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement 

Joint Administrators’ charge out and disbursement rates 

“Category 2” disbursement table 
Joint Administrators’ time and charge out summary 

A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a guide in relation to the remuneration of 
Administrators, can be accessed at the website of the Association of Business Recovery 

Professionals at: 

www r3.org uk (SIP 9: Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 - 
Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders England & Wales) 

Alternatively, we can provide you with a copy on written request to our office. 

11 EC REGULATIONS 

It is considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be 
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main 

interest of the Company is in the UK. 

Russell Stewart Cash 
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 
Joint Administrator 

Ends 

Russell Cash, Benny Woolrych and Mark Wilson are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants in England and Wales 

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the Company 
and without personal liability 

Baker Tilly 19 16 May 2012 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“DBC”) 

Appendix A 

STATUTORY INFORMATION 

COMPANY NAME DBC Foodservice Limited 

FUNCTIONS OF The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they 
ADMINISTRATOR^) would have power to act jointly and severally. 

The Joint Administrators have exercised, and will 
continue to exercise, all of their functions jomtly and 
severally as stated in the notice of appointment. 

PREVIOUS COMPANY Danish Bacon Company PLC 

NAMES- 

COMPANY NUMBER: 00160100 

DATE OF INCORPORATION* 29 October 1919 

TRADING NAME: 

TRADING ADDRESSES 

Guardian Industrial Estate 
Clydesmuir Road 

Cardiff 
CF24 2QS 

Unit A 
Lonebam Link 
Springfield Business Park 
Chelmsford 
CM2 5AR 

Heath Road 
Darlaston 
West Midlands 
WS10 8XL 

Olympic Business Complex 
Drybridge Road 
Dundonald 
Ayrshire 
KA2 9BE 

Denmark House 

Kestrel Way 
Sowton Industrial Estate 

Exeter 
EX2 7LS 

Industrial Road 
Hertbum Road 
Washington 
Tyne and Wear 

DBC Foodservice Limited 

1 Albany Place 
Hyde Way 
Welwyn Garden City 
Herfordshire 
AL73BT 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“DBC ”) 

NH37 2SD 

Denmark House 
Studlands Park Industrial Estate 
Newmarket 
Suffolk 
CB87EB 

Denmark House 
Bedford Road 
Petersfield 
Hampshire 
GU32 3QD 

Unit 1A 
Brookfield Park 
Man vers Way 
Wath-upon-Deame 
South Yorkshire 
S63 5DJ 

Unit 1 
Aylesford Way 
Off Pipers Way 
Thatcham 
Berkshire 
RG19 4ND 

Woolston Grange Avenue 
Hardwick Grange 
Warrington 
Cheshire 
WA1 4RJ 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY: Foodservice Supplies 

REGISTERED OFFICE’ Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 
3 Hardman Street 
Manchester 
M3 3HF 

2,417,685 deferred ordinary shares at £1 each 
6,722,463 ordinary A Shares at £1 each 
2,417,685 ordinary B Shares at £1 each 
500,000 redeemable preference shares at £1 each 

WPD Holdings Limited - 2,417,685 deferred ordinary 

shares 
WPD Holdings Limited - 6,722,463 ordinary A shares 
WPD Holdings Limited - 2,417,685 ordinary B shares 
WPD Holdings Limited - 500,000 redeemable preference 

shares 

DIRECTORS: Christopher Home 
Leo Weston 
Jeremy Fitton 
Nicholas O’Carroll 
Robert McFarlane 

NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE 

CAPITAL 

SHAREHOLDERS: 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration ("DBC ”) 

Tharsem Dhaliwal (Resigned 12 March 2012) 
Susan Cronin Jones (Resigned 23 December 2011) 
Michael Barratt (Resigned 4 February 2011) 
Jayne Burrell (Resigned 1 April 2011) 

SECRETARY: John Berry 
Jayne Burrell (Resigned 1 April 2011 

MORTGAGES AND All Assets Debenture created 5 September 2006 and 
CHARGES: registered on 23 September 2006 in favour of Lloyds TSB 

Commercial Finance Limited 

All Assets Debenture created 5 September 2006 and 
registered on 14 February 2008 in favour of Lloyds TSB 

Commercial Finance Limited 

Deposit Agreement created 28 August 2009 and 
registered on 29 August 2009 in favour of Lloyds TSB 

Bank PLC 

Debenture created 4 September 2009 and registered on 8 
September 2009 in favour of Lloyds TSB Bank PLC 

♦Mortgage created 4 September 2009 and registered on 8 
September 2009 in favour of Lloyds TSB Bank PLC 

Debenture created 4 September 2009 and registered on 8 
September 2009 in favour of Lloyds TSB Commercial 

Finance Limited 

Omnibus Guarantee created 4 September 2009 and 
registered on 8 September 2009 in favour of Lloyds TSB 

Bank PLC 

APPOINTOR The Board of Directors, DBC Foodservice Limited 

*5 mortgages registered on the same day over each of the Company s freehold and long leasehold 

properties 



Appendix B 

A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

Book Value Estimated to Realise 

£ £ 

Assets Subject to Specific Charge 

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge 
Freehold Land and Property 
Long Leasehold Property 
Less Amounts Owing to Lloyds TSB 

5,713,000 
58,000 

(5,084,000) 

5,713,000* 
58,000* 

(5,084,000) 

687,000 687,000 

Trade Debtors 
Less Amounts Owing to Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance 

32,200,000 
(20,300,000) 

21,810,000 
(20,300,000) 

11,900,000 1,510,000 

Fuel Deposit 
Less Amounts Owing to Fuel Card Services 

60,000 
(42,000) 

60,000 
(42,000) 

18,000 18,000 

Vehicle Deposits 
Less Amounts Owing to Leasing Companies 

351,000 
(346,000) 

346,000 
(346,000) 

5,000 • 

Assets Subject to Floating Charge 
Cash on Hand on Appointment 
Stock/Inventory on Hand 
Furniture, Fixtures and Fittings 
Other Debtors 
Investments 
Surplus on Properties 
Surplus on Trade Debtors 
Surplus on Fuel Deposit 
Surplus on Vehicle Deposits 

29,000 
7,227,000 
2,910,000 
9,640,000 

156,000 
687,000 

11,900,000 
18,000 
5,000 

2,400,000 
100,000 
35,000 

687,000 
1,510,000 

18,000 

Available to preferential creditors 32,572,000 4,750,000 

♦Properties have been given an estimated to realise value at book value The Joint Administrators do not propose disclosing our Agents 
valuations at this stage as it is considered that this disclosure could jeopardise subsequent sale negotiations 



A1 - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES 

Estimated to Realise 

£ £ 

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 4,750,000 

Liabilities 

Wages 
Holiday Pay 

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors 

(220,504) 
(172,646) 

(393,150) 

4,356,850 

Estimated prescribed part of net property (to c/f) 

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 

- 

4 356,850 

Floating Charge Claims 

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) of assets after floating charges 

- 

4,356,850 

Estimated prescribed part of net property (b/d) - 
. 

Total assets available to unsecured creditors 4,356,850 

Unsecured non-preferential claims 

Employees 
Pension Deficit 

Trade and Expense Creditors 

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) Unsecured creditors 

(3,178,784) 

(40,000,000) 
(48,794,386) 

(91,973,170) 

(87,616,320) 

Floating Charge Deficiency (b/d) 

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) to floating charge holder 

- 

(87,616,320) 

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) all creditors (87,616,320) 

Share Capital Deferred Ordinary Shares 

Share Capital Ordinary A Shares 

Share Capital Ordinary B Shares 
Share Capital Redeemable Preference Shares 

(2,417,685) 

(6,722,463) 

(2,417,685) 

(500,000) 

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members ^_ 
(99,674,153) 



a * a a s a 
2 b 3 s § - ** b3* 

S88SE88SSS859S888 
gasssSa. s^sssti^* 
a-t ^ M tA rn S JO J|| 

w s 5 5 = 
2 3 " § 
8 2 Is 

>g_ 
III- 
lisi 

SI a 1 
Hi 

'3ieS III 

□ 
82 

59„, 

§ i 11 s 

iiliisig _ 
aaoisSeSgs IrtOZ2Oft.4«iv)i0 

a | 

i22||82P 
i g i § i 
j y 5 3 B z 

m i 
saiiiillsi 

a ? 
||E8 

II 

llll 
1 8 8 | 
sat 

o 

i $ 
3 ss | USS 
2 5 P 3 “ £ Q § 5 y 

e3^iS§ls8?|8 

=lllilislli§3 
3 3 £ 3 5 £ 

I1 

:S!<2RSSooo£ 

H! 9|9 
-llJh 

S I £ I 2 H ? ® S ^ 2 m 

; e e 

Isees|s|i 
2?S«28St;3 

^ a o •a 5C 
p g 8 £ S 

g 5 Ss 22 SBfaCJiJbiSi'Pi 

Mil itIlieliillSiIliIli§§ 
lilllllilflsllllililiiili 

a g 11 s 
2 8 P E I p 

If IM * BI ? 

i 



•s 
J 
I 

3 8 8 SU33SSSiaK§l!KS3S25 
J ‘ sasassnssssag 3 tf ^ « W H <ft m <X> (A r* iH #■» 

■H H N IS tfl p. iJ j4 J *fi 

O O in 

a § ? g 
i R K> 
! S 

3SBSS3S*SaaSI3(SaSSt:8S!;SSgSagSS5p:8S8SS58i!SSS88 
§^s3sagS§s32gSiSSSpiaS8§saSS^sgSiSS§g§gSS^s* 
s's' S "S' “ -S8 " S ft 3' N' 3 ~ ^ S' C " 3 3 " 8 ^ * 

E g g I § 
‘of 

ill 
S 2 2 

teg 2 « 
2 5 

3 £ 
£ s 

g 8 5 
8n 

s|lie|Bsas||Si§giil2 
"Ioa^DoSS^ D5?0?«SKfc H W w 

gsa a a £ u p 3 
sa fiislsp 

fUSSoi^silsEs 

I?¥2 = :ssi?si 
Si* 555g 

siiilliiisiis 



i 
& t 
& 

igssxsssiRassssaas: 

a s’*'s'"1" ss^fJ ''Si 

^S8B8aS8aSSS»8883a8a|R|2gSa5--- 
Iggsragsi^fiaBjasR^llJpg^ss 
r>* * <7? * j» *3 S £ * £ 4 «« -J- 

3 3 "8 
P R 

« 'Q 
is 
vO UI 

| 8 9 
| £ £ 
111 

u s i § 
ileiElI 
2 « S « £ i 3 

all 
ail 

is § i s3i 
o 2 S 1 

ii 

a a 

flSSil 
sssislss 

2 - 
= fc % 
2 3 i 
a S3 ^ 

2 5 8 = 3 £*Ez| 

.-o.-iiMi 
lllllissis 

£ 6 

f<s ^lliiiil 
lag g1ii?1 
« 3 g Z 9 3 5 £ I 
SzS gaSSSJSssw 
IsiSfskwBsiSS 

e 2 

lie 
p a z 

39 
8S2 

E 

d c 
x £ 
S O 
£ < 

e 

h J t 2 c £ 
ijsil 
= l|p 
i| !l“ 

s 
S 

*§ 
23 
* 9 
5 5 
a 2 

|« | 
a JSs|g J S 2 “ o C S 

aa3£s?S£5 
So*<H«>h«CJ 

£ t 

§ S i i i 
slitS 
(tti < 5 ._ *-> 
* 1 U. « ? 
O < O 
sis 
I 

- elh| 
“jg<BaSlS^ 

i-g8§*e2as! 

eaiillsslil 

if £ 3 fi 
i$i;ig2§ 

iSsslall" 

iPilliilliiil^isilIiiliilii bfitfESv^VKCficlzK 



I ssss£2§iS|| 
555£5Sdd3S3 





s_ O £ s $ 

5 § 1 = 8 5 5 K; a 9 
8 5 9 8 

S £ 2 s 

s = e o e 
ggg is 2 n o o 5 

si 
8 5 

8 s 

2 p 
s§ §i 

S 5 

2 5 „ 
i y | | a 5 £ § 
s x E < 
2*55 i g 

3 £ g fc 
§ » 2 a 
d | 2 2 
2 2 s a 

P s! 5 2 
J 
o * 

9 
3 o 

gs 
a i 

a z > < a 
1 e - 5 5 S S u o " 

mi? I q 
IS 

Js 

i 
23 o 
3 
m: 

Is? 
-Min 
K 5 a J S 

issH.ii 
'mini 

« 8 
= s 
Is 
ig 

i 
liiSMIllSSlgS 
issisiiimiiS 

g g £ £ 
Ib51 ie|j e§ 

BlaSii §s 

Slilliisi 

s_ 
5 2 8 
5 t s a 

gigI 2* 
s g g 5 a s g 
111 §! 1! 
sSHslSS 
8 § S S fc I S 

llililllirilillilliiiiliilliiilllliliiiiiiliiiiiiiiiliiliiiiii Q O O O Q 

a | 
< m 

S a 
s s 



X 
■6 
s 
i 

8 

8 

8 

a 
£ 

z z z 3 
8 8 8 § 

£ 
u a 
il 
till 
Sill 

in 
m 

a o 3 330 
III 

§8 

mil 

3 3 3 £ 

§ E 2 § s 8 
| s o § i a 

= § 5 t s I Jj ?5«S 

> 4^,3 2 - 3 £ ^ e 
*3§sStiSili S53f.33*«3> 

11 - § s s i 
g o §§KS 8 

§IiP!iii. 
fISSlieSl 

Si * 
liege a = o t 2 5 

£ge||S£ 
§§tc|l|| 

Biiiiisfi 
lislissli 
1113 p g 11 

SSSoualSuSSuii 
I 





S88885S838S8SSP5S8S8S888SS88SSSS3J8S88888838S5SSSSR 

|sg||3l|illl8S5|5|l*|SMl^qSJE^as'S = SS3Ji3S.«“;-S 
;s'2 35's5ss'-' “ - 3>” a*5 a 

saRsass^sss 
= ss»2^ss/S8s!^ 
J H W y> f-T n JJ n 

8 8 8 ^ vS S 
sridasa 

atf 

g 
a s § 

2 
E S 

S giJSS228 

2 t 
§ a 

fill 
|^2 

= Z 

if 
S 3 

&J 

li 
ill ii 

ggtjgs 
2 £ 
2 2 

1111 i s ii|iii ^>£oooooS§< * * 2 < 5 £ p 3 
3 Si “.Crtr&Otr £ £ fc; 2 9 ziSxio Hi i A iiii Ii 

3 
S„9 

III! 
e § 
11 
s a 

S 9 
2 2 
g “ 

ill o o 9 o u 5 

ill <fi tf> o 
JSfi0 
3 3 S o 

I i 
a c £ 
IE3 
£ s 3 all 

g I i I i £ 

& 

El 
ii |8£ ill 

z o p 
3<i 
iSi 

Si 5 
g § 9 
x 3 « S 
s i i - g 
iiiii E o o » > 

3 

y p p 
“ IM y “ b t D 

j II! 
tj 2 S 3 3 Si 3 

■ cji |g 

ill 
__SSfei« 

!88iSE9?S88a522?i 

g g I g§_ 
SegSfiB 
"?§§§§ 
s 111 S | 
£2 £f £t lac 1* M 



I 

3SS 

Sg$ 
gR8S£8S8S88S8S8S8S8S81SSSSS838SSSSSSS3Sg8R8a83g|8 
sSga|s|sS^§s^«§KS§g|SS5^^s§s|R3SS^“'*J-““-”i"'J 

J3 ** in 04 3 S '-1~ 
o n ia ri r> o ® 

IS., 
^ W W 

ai a h- u ia 
t *M ©S' U> ^ W 

S88R8S83S8SS(S3RXs;^SS8SaS88 

gfi5$$82i$3SB8jJ3S3S.S[i|3lirsS 
S3 ~ 3 K 8 ~ 3 * " s~® ~ 

8 

S« 
a * = 

ill 2 <n O 

w E 
| g 3 £ 
i * S S 

g||g a § | 5 
Q vi 3 S 

ih 
9£l 2 £ 

liiiii 
8 s a s S i 

B £5 

32 

i s s 
8 

ill I § S 

t Q 

£2 
„ 8 S s 

& 2 
a e 

§2 
3 s 

12 
3 8 

.1 3 £5 
illiil 

a I 5 

iliii 
8 2 i § 2 

S - q 2 y> o 
il!|sg 

s|s|l^s||a 
"Is5£5a8a- 

£ R 

e y 

iIiIiiiii! 

2 |g 
5 eS 
Sal 

y w t ii 5 

I I 5Se is § 2 
| § ||pigg |ci§ 

“sEff-lloSrS^ozzg 

Ez“t;S99“f S55 “5- - * «;5i“l5 3 3 “S gSSesaila^ 
& & M ^ V Z Z O O a. 

s*i|| 

!s a o w “ 

e 

HisiliiiilH63356 
' *S 

laiiSfee§ 
[ § 5 2 2 * ■ e 

i £ S E Z u 
i g 5 £ £ I 5 ? = i 

8 g 8 i | 

lllllfs 
liliill 
58 8 8 8 83 

£t52!553S353 
= M Q O ui U t SZzZZZZZtt^ 

^lii^usisi^sliilyisiislggsgiii 
J«&>>r^<tfoiil£fltlizszxzzo3ih'>^9999225 





O
LD

 B
ftA

CK
N

EU
. L

A
N

E 
W

ES
T 

III If §§§ 
11 8 

fi t 
si 

b i 
i 

a £ g 
to ** 
as s a s 

is i to f a 
< V 
ii Ii 

2 9 ut UJ 

2 8°s 5 
3 9 § 8 S 

a y, a a 
5 9 

d§|8S°3g 
sSSSSSs5 
l§2silg i 

Si 
| a 
| § B 

a a 
a 

fcfc S uj Ii 

-*!£ 

illiialilliiisiih 1 
8i» 

!« Z o 

§3 
s§ 

iz ii 
ii - 
HIS 
il i§ 

SlIM.gl 
£ Ig S£ g §8§ 3 
« 5 s o fc j 
P * £ 3 ° 8 n > O O m b: 

§ SS a! 

iMiiti 
1 > 
£ > 

^ w £ a ; 
5 S i ? * r c s i 

8 

li §8 a . 
a | 3 | p . 
2 < 1 § 5 § 3 

z z z K < t 33 9 O S 

y, £ 
Ii 
& i f2 

z 
^ <o = 
3 | 8 

& s 8 £ § < 

fc 
U.L 

E.SS^i 
8 11 ! i I 
11 i i i ’ 
Sills 

§ g fi 

il 

z a 
82 

IsSf 
|| 2a 
?i5o 

" I *9 
8 $ 

S 

51 

if 

„S 
5 a a 
sss d o o 

a ts t; 

i s * *1 
; 1 £ § 3 S 2 3 O V 

?Q 2 

Ills g 

sgillil 
llSisg 
i 8 B 5 I 5 

£88 
,a“5 
* 8 a 

SSSZSzzzS 

__ g|§8 
| ag1g*1P**Pa 

Hisiplii? siHsss 



83883S88SSS88SC8S8S888#SSSJS88? 

sSe*c2a3sS5^3l£R^2§xi^s8~S2^| 
1^5 s‘5 * ^ s> 5 ;rd-‘ «' a 

8sn:»^ 
8 § 5 S s S 8 

£ 
o£ 

lS3§ £ s 2 <? 

i 8 

1 I § 8 S 

% 
w £ 51 . 
£2fL 3£as*-« 

B S3 
§1 

8 J 

§ 3 

§?i 
£ 8 8 

<81 

ii! 

“ 111 i5 i 
asiosfsinn i S|i8 

5 3 in S z 

i 
HI 

sin 

3 z 11 
s * 
£ a 

?zS 
S ? '" 

gisissIsilSsii 
s 8: S83£a? = si25 55 5 

1 g 8 
3 la 
s 9 i i g 

° i ^ i! 11 

liilliilf 

its X Q q 

fill 
I S 8 8 

I 
O 

u Ills 
piiil U IL ti D B 

139 g |r 

isililipi 
8al5eiS2iEb 

a ^ 

li O X 
j X 3 

v> ^ 
£ l. 5 g*|58g ^ - 

iiiilhsgii iSiiiiSiiiiiii 
1 p 5 |8 8 

llll“ 

is? 

„ <5 

|8g 
il! 

ii 
P 3 

ii 9 a 
9 5 h a ^ s 
1 5j|<“i -•J £ I 

-1 llMHsil ?5 I 
| i g § a jt 5 o g 8 11 |§SS 

8 8 
I X 

1 s s 
< oe ec 
a sh 
19 SS2 
5 a 2 2 5 
3 2 E c s * 
|ggii5sl ssasssoS 

cSssiss 
2 85 £ > 5 2 
8 2 S S § S S 

3 ss 1 I |s 
i q S < vi *- uj ;■ 9 _ _ 
1 IsiLlilill 

sisSlMiSliiSS ^iifily fEiliif 
Hiliiiiiiiifl 

a 

SiHisiiMil 
;lel||li g£i- 

ISgilSB8^ 

* = B 6 § P » 
P = 8 

ilfii=iliiispig||g§gs|||llllsi|i|*isig|i 
mi ^ 

» a 5 



1 

8S£55SS8S3iF;8 

S3 R "S' S'33 PS 

d 
3 
O 

a t 
< 

2 

1 a s B 3 5 

I 8 8 a a s 

Z * 
s s 2 o 

§ 2 
£i 
i s i ill 

£ _ 

ii 
S 3 

iiilii 0 S 3 a X <G 

if 
2 a 
Q X 

bs 

II 
ii 
S J 

t£; 
X 2 a I 

o J 2 

gg*il 
=> n x <* 3 

| 
a 

e s 
o 8 
S * 
a £ 

? f 

si 
1!: 

I 2 
B 
a 

im « a. a. o x 

S z 535 
t; P i 
c n "* 
a y * g S 

S!i 
5 » 

G 

Q 

8 
£ 

oi 
5 |i 
* S3 
Es| 

isi 

O uj 

5 3 
g 1 

§11 
k d z 

tli 
a 3 s 

u £ 

ill 

2 £ S rt □ m 

SSe 

5 3 t 5 
2 > I e £ 
i s = 
8$ 1 
S3 5 

Hill 
mn 

>le» 
S 2 5 a 

! I |i 1 
nggacs 
tpuitif 
Z 5 Z Z C < 
^ 5 O => * 2 

§8 
£ 

i|I 
I | I 
!be 

i = 
H 
Si 

£g si 
SSgg^sSi 
gasssj is 
ieiesli§ iSts|y5| 
sSSSiSil 

o S 
2 O 
< 9 si 
G 5 

g g 

IS 
o g 

p O U _ 

z IS fc e P S 
i§t=sI|o 
~8s£i2SS 

“ go 
a b. 

3 O 
s 5 

11 a 
5 g 2 
5 o 5 

Ja" 
ii 

g s 

ill 
Ippgiil 

yi5bces 88 
g a 

5 D E O * 
3£gaS<£. 
ggg^ss^i 

|np5G33i“bip«iis “ < il 8 i S 

Hi “iK;! 
5 £ E 

O. ^ Q, ft. tL <L 

lilaiilllllll 
0 C* O 0 tc CL QZ 

i 
eg 

|S| 
111 

“ 5 | 5 5 5 

e 
ip 
5 ac £ 

i 3 g 

z i « 

o a 

is 
«? 
£ 2 

£ J8 5 5 5 I 

2 §£ 

-ii 
S ft £ 
"ii 
is! 
3 5 8 

Bgag 
5 gi? 
1111 

i i is 
o e h 3 
£ s 2 2 

65 = 
8 | a 
a s i 
;9o e I si 

g z ft IS | a c y Sees 
5 z z o. 
tc tc oz tt 

s 
£ 

I pe ill «sg§ 
g; g 

£l3li58S|g 
ft K ft ft 

Sil 

_ <& «o A O 5 Z 

g S g 8 S 8 8 



5 
I 

i 
X 
•s 
s 
j 

g u 

5 

5 



s 
& 

Sasa25§5SSi^a3§| rt ri K H 

§§i 
5 2 3 

13 £5 § 5 
g i a x 11 £ i a g § g 

IB 

SSiii 2 

a § s q 11 
•§ § I e 3 5 i: §2»i e 2 sigiili Ills 5&8 

I |l 1 8 S I I ss 

z $ 

_ s 
SIS. 0 — 3 o 9 u4 5 
_ jbyis 

S8E^52«3«h|jo<?33uS 

ui i s' S 

„ | 2 
S£ g 

vt & 

£ 3 5- 
a • i a | s 
Sisilil 
3 3 5 3 is 

ii 
Eig 
s s § 
8 5a 

& s - 
|g§§“ 

111! i 
ill 

5 p Sd a “ o 5 * 5 ? t 3 £ 0 3 a H - s 5 “ 5 

^l98iSi8§§2||25S55i° 23<58x« 

lie, 
III! IS z 

S 2 
IS 

ilaaaaaaaaaaa 

hsh«B 
.jll Its 
ii mm 
-^3gi«ias 
l*?SsiS8; 

8 

ill 
\i 

! i&€sIi|i11e 1 s 
isssistesiiiiss 

5 e 3 g | 5 5 p - p £ 
| 6s 

ji§is§ ji 
sS«b3;2=£s 
SosSEsseJi 

jj:£5e*bs:c?<j3:; 
iS£?5kt?SSg£!£p2* 

i 



SS8888K3SS 
SSgSSSSg"'*4 
sSSS£3S3 
»-* r- * 

• gS 

1 I ® | §8 
§ 1 
s i 

£ I 
8 E 
5? 

5 s > 
p tt 
o K 3 s 

ill 
3 i 

£ 5 
ss 8 

r a 

| 11 
1 
l Q lag* 

§1 ig8 ||i 
i1|§I1 i 11 iUf*Cngi(iA>vi 

o 8 5 9 2 * : , s 
BilSE 
5itoS 

i il 

ge 1 
§§§!§ g § g a 5 

S?¥g|S|g0isg| 
-3i*ii° 

3 <£ 

g* 

il 

SSi N235 
B - 5 z 
3 

M Z 
S3 

Z t 3 O 

liSsMiSiSMMilsigaSBSSSSSaS 
slSa^SsISiaii^Siaissisufoaois i £ 3 => 5 " 

9 H || 

•Hi*-"1 I| 
s a 

a 
2 R 

§!* 
i is 
a 3 o 

§ £ - ! t 
illiaE 
a 215 5 § 
igissl z £ a. I * 2 ^ o *a p 0 => 



g?? 838 S!:SS5!£3SE?SS^SSSS 

S® "3 "sssss^si} s ''a* 5" 
Ss 

=p 
s‘ a sis 

8S8SS8838R 

rii^Ss2s|33R? 
S3 ^R'SS"JS 

£ S3 
3 5 

4 
3 

ft 
I? 

£3 
3 2 

I § § 

! 8 
|| 

IS.i !Iii 
JSsfsESsS 



3 
& 



S
ec

u
ri

ty
 

V
tl

u
io

fS
tc

u
rt

ty
 

0
»
tt

G
n
n
t*

d
 

SSSSSaSSlii^SiS^BIJSSSSSSSSRSSaSSRBSSajSSMJSagSJKSgSSB 

^aa5as"iS5a^Sft3ag^ss5aSSia3S^^8||isS3g|£||^s|s3s!3S 
r4 ri m ri 3 ■» « <n — B J » n if j[ jJ 8 * 

gussassass^sRsass 
' ggSa^paaSsSSSls 

rf W of -? m -fj if » w> J 

1 
I * 

J 5 
*5 

Ilililllllilliiliillfllillllllilil 



£ 
2 

S 
5 

8S3S8S8 
sssssSs 

■s, rM Mr- rr«ruwroOi|}rjOQnB®«2225S3rHrtSrr3rH??S8NHHH8 ^**8888898^83 

I? 5 3 5 g m M M * J> J J 5 rf ■# rr o IT M o ^ ■*- -* ” 3 ^ 3 5 

I 
TJ 

3 

11 

II 
nil 

ii i 



O
iH

i 
G

o
d

fr
ey

 



1 
! 

i 
s 

£ 
I 

s 
I 

C £ Jj 8 3 8 a 

gfj Jgg3S 
JC!i3S8fi3fiS!!N8S53S5SSSSBSRPSS»SSIS9SS88SBSSSHfllsf!^*888CS5Ij™Sl!| 

S3 S w* H H *4 H 

ssssaaaRftssssaspsisaflS^ 
Sq36SSSgSstaS^a3252SS 
n* « in ^ jfl jo w « * m J o* rj 

JSS JSUSSS 

fO H «> 

* a a 
9*1 f-. tO 

I 
3 

? 

2 

1 

Ilf { 3^3 35 
1. I I ! 
- 3 fl ^ c i? 

lillitliJlIIifiliftlim A
8S8*B8ss|a»8S5*aaa22gaa5«s#35gsass3ag8a88a|asg5aa|S8BjsaBgaj8a 

agsSx2ssfiS*Bs332 
5 a 

- S i « a §j £ « 3 rJ XI 

-* d 2 5 3 

scsssnsssasa^ssssaaBssEsas^assag* 
2SSSHl8S8?5*5S5|MS|gSES||^a|8|3|| 





1 

,f I s i t till a-t | I I 1 1*nl | IH * 5* s|| 111 
Is«;4|I*|iSSls*3S« 
IjISfllsIsIslJlIJs 



I 
s 
s 
& 

is 
I 
5 

J 
5 

!SSS8?aSS»SSSSS3a*SS8SaRKSSgSRan*88Ua8RRaU^ 

!2§l32^SK55cs^^|iSaR^sSiaSRBl^|5iaSas^igRs^s!sij[ 
l O fN o ^ IA N fi K n 2 W * «rt « fj f' ri » • « 5 « » N " ** 

ssasns 
SrhS^ 

•> a 

S R « 8 8 8 
m ^ c* r4 ^ t*\ q 1111 a 

! 

** "S 
l* |i|f|4il|i5isill 

I 3 5 

fl , 
ililllllf Hi 



Appendix C 

Receipts and Payments Abstract: RDBCFOO - DBC Foodservice Limited In Administration 
Bank Cash and Cash Investment Accounts All Dates -, 

SO A Value £ £ 
£ 

SECURED ASSETS 
0 00 Debtors* 

850,000 00 
850,000 00 

SECURED CREDITORS 
0 00 Lloyds TSB Commensal Finance (850,000 00) 

(850,000 00) 

POST APPOINTMENT TRADING 
Trading Deficit (44,029 42) 

~ (44,029 42) 

ASSET REALISATIONS 
0 00 Licence Fee 
0 00 Rent 
0 00 Sale of MOD contracts 
0 oo Sale to Brake Bros 
0 00 Sundry Refund 

COST OF REALISATIONS 
0 00 Debt Collection Fees 
0 00 Legal Fees 
0 00 Mall Redirection 
0 00 Marketing Costs re Data Room 
0 00 Property Expenses 
0 00 Statutory Advertising 
0 00 Sundry Costs 

000 
REPRESENTED BY 

Bank of Scotland - No 2 Current 
Uoyds Trust Account 
Uoyds TSB Bank - Current Account 
VAT Receivable (Payable) 

17,753 28 
39,589 03 

188,000 00 
300,000 00 

6.210 66 

(75,000 00) 
(106,052 20) 

(180 00) 
(3,898 30) 
(1,580 00) 

(69 75) 
(145 98) 

551,552 97 

(186,926 23) 

53,947 52 

163,665 91 
104,623 50 

(1,639 61) 
_320,597 32 

320.597.32 

* Debtors totalling c£19m have been collected to date, however, the majority of the realisations are currently held in the Company's 

pre appointment trust account 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration (“DBC ”) 

Appendix D 

Rule 2.35 
Form 2.20B 

Notice of a meeting of creditors 

Name of Company 
DBC Foodservice Limited In Administration 

Company number 

00160100 

In the 
High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry 

Court case number 

2447 of 2012 

(a) Insert full name{s) 
Notice is hereby given by (a) Russell Cash, Benny Woolrych and Mark Wilson of Baker Tilly 

Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF 

and address(es) of the 

admmistrator(s) 

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) DBC Foodservice Limited 

is to be held at (c) Trafford Suite, The Midland Hotel, Peter Street, Manchester M60 2DS 

(b) Insert full name and 

address of registered 

office of the Company 

(c) Insert details of place 
of meeting 

on (d) 31 May 2012 at 10 30 AM 

The meeting is 

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 

1986 (“the Schedule”), 
*(2) an initial creditors’ meeting requested under paragraph 52(2) of the Scheduler 
»(3) to oonoider revisions to my proposals under paragraph 54(2) of the Scheduler 

*(4) q furthor creditors’ meeting under-paragraph 56 of tho Schedule, 

+(5) a oreditoro’ meetmg under paragraph 62 of tho Sohedule 

<d) Insert date and tone 1 lnvlte S'™t0 attend above meet,ng 

A proxy form is enclosed detailing the resolutions that will be considered at the meeting, 

which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if you cannot attend 

*Delete as applicable and wish to be represented 

* Delete as 
applicable 

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later 
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meetmg, details in writing of 

your claim 

Signed 
Russell S Cash 
Jomt Administrator 

Dated / (p /3 / I "2- _ 
A copy of the ^proposals / rovisod proposals is attached 



DBC Foodservice Limited — In Administration (“DBC ”) 

Rule 8.1 Insolvency Act 1986 

Appendix E 

Form 8.2 

Proxy 

DBC Foodservice Limited In Administration 

Name of Creditor 

Address 

Name of Proxy Holder 
Please insert name of 

person (who must be 18 j 
or over) or the Chairman -“ 

of the Meeting If you 
wish to provide for 

alternative proxy holders 2_______ 
in the circumstances that 

your first choice is 
unable to attend please 
state the name(s) of the 3------—- 

alternatives as well 

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be 

held on 31 May 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy holder is to propose or 
vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction is 

given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion) 

Voting Instructions for resolutions 

1 The Administrators’ proposals as set out at paragraphs 8.1 to 8 5 of the 

report dated 16 May 2012 are approved 

For / Against* 

2 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Jomt 
Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of 

theirs as Joint Administrators immediately following their cessation to act 

as Joint Administrators 

For / Agamst* 

3 

Please delete as 
appropriate 

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the 
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon 

their time costs by reference to the time properly given by the 
Administrators and their staff, in attending to matters arising in the 

administration at Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard 
hourly rates, at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done, current 

details of which are attached at Appendix I, and such remuneration to be 

paid out of the assets of the Company and which may be drawn on 
account as and when funds permit without further recourse to creditors 

For / Against* 

4 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the 
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their disbursements and other 

expenses incurred by them in the administration, to be paid out of the 
assets of the Company, such disbursements to include “Category 2 
disbursements” at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is incurred, 

current details of which are attached at Appendix 1 

For / Against* 

5 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the 

Administrators shall be authorised to draw their outstanding pre¬ 
appointment remuneration and disbursements as set out in Appendix L, in 

the sum of £86,803 50 to be paid out of the assets of the Company as and 
when funds permit, such disbursements to include “Category 2 
disbursements” at the rates prevailing at the time the cost was incurred. 

For / Agamst* 

Please delete words in 
brackets if the proxy 

holder is only to vote as 
directed i e he has no 

discretion 



DBC Foodservice Limited - In Administration ("DBC”) 

current details of which are attached at Appendix I 

6 To appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint Administrators and For / Against* 

subsequent Joint Liquidators (Note: If you vote in favour of this 

resolution please ensure you nominate a representative below) 

7 For the appointment of_ 

of 

representing__ as a 

member of the creditors’ committee 

This form must be Signature 
signed 

Date 

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS - 

Only to be Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature 
completed if the 
creditor has not 

signed in person---- 

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form 



INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED) 
Entitlement to vote (Rule 2.38) 

Appendix F 

1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person is 

entitled to vote only lf- 
a) he has given to the Administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day 

before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which - 
i) he claims to be due to him from the Company, or 
ii) in relation to a Member State Liquidator, is claimed to be due to creditors 

in proceedings in relation to which he holds office, 
b) the claim has been duly admitted under Rule 2.39 or this Rule, and 
c) there has been lodged with the Administrator any proxy which he intends to be 

used on his behalf, 
and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2.40 to 

2.42. 
2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has 

failed to comply with paragraph (l)(a), if satisfied that the failure was due to 

circumstances beyond the creditor’s control. 
3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be 

produced to him, where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the 

whole or any part of the claim. 
4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on 

which the Company entered administration, less any payments that have been made to 
him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in 
accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are 

counted 
5) A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt 

whose value is not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt 
an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim 

for that purpose. 
6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the 

meeting 
7) Where - 

a) a creditor is entitled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2.39; 
b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and 
c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting; and 
d) the Member State Liquidator casts a vote m respect of the same claim, 

only the creditor's vote shall be counted. 

8) Where — 
a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings; and 
b) more than one Member State Liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim, 
the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the Member State 
Liquidator in main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the 

main proceedings. 
9) For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any Member State 

Liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim 
For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), 

"other proceedings" means main proceedings, 

secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings in 
another Member State 



Rule 4 73 

Appendix G 
Form 4 25 

Proof of Debt - General Form 

DBC FOODSERVICE LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION 

Date of Administration 27 March 2012 

1 Name of creditor 
(If a company please also give company 
registration number) 

21 Address of creditor for correspondence 

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added 
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the 
date the company went into liquidation 

Details of any documents by reference to which the 
debt can be substantiated (Note There is no need 
to attach them now but the liquidator may call for 
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim 
at his discretion as may the chairman or convenor 
of any meeting) 

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding 
uncapitalised interest please state amount 

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred 
(If you need more space append a continuation 
sheet to this form) 

Particulars of any security held, the value of the 
security, and the date it was given 

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in 
respect of goods supplied to which the claim 
relates 

9[Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf 

Name in BLOCK LETTERS 

Position with or in relation to creditor 

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above) 

Admitted to vote for I Admitted for dividend for 

Administrator [Administrator 



Appendix H 

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP 

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT 

Charging policy 

• Partners, Directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are 
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. 

• Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged 
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the 
hourly rates charged by partners, Directors, managers and administrators 

• Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the 

estate. 
• Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailmg at the time the work is done 

• The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP are attached 

• Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate. 
• It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the 

appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the 

skill and experience actually required to perform it 
• Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed 

periodically. 

Expenses and disbursements policy 

• Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate 

are re-charged to the insolvency estate 
• Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services 

specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do 
not require creditors approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These 

are known as “Category 1” disbursements. 
• Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and 

calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or 
payments to outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest in, require the 
approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are 

known as “Category 2” disbursements. 
• A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing at 

the time the cost is incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Manchester 

will be proposed to creditors in general meeting 
• General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement. 

• Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate 
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors. 

• Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an 
insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate. 



Appendix I 

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP 
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT 
RATES 

CHARGE OUT RATES 

Rate at commencement 
£ 

Current rate 
£ 

Manager 

Administrator 

Support staff 

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES (TABLE A) 

Travel & Subsistence 
Motor travel 

Subsistence 
Circulars to Members / Creditors 
Labels _ 
Headed paper _ 

Large envelopes 
Small envelopes 
Photocopying charge 

Statione 
Lever arch files 

Cashiering files 
Chequebook boxes 

A-Z dividers 
1-31 dividers 
Coloured dividers (5 part 
Coloured dividers (10 part 

Multi-punch pockets 
Storage boxes 

Sund 
Faxes _ 
Internal room hire (for meetings' 

40p per mile (from 1 April 2010) 
42.5p per mile (from 1 April 2011 

£23 _ 

£0.022 each 
£0.079 per sheet 
£0 079 per sheet 
£0.672 each 
£0.081 each _ 
£0.005 per sheet 

£2.55 per file 
£1 06 per file 

N/a 

£0.79 per set _ 
£0.92 per set 
£0.18 per set _ 

£0 31 per set 
£0 01 per pocket _ 
£2.50 per box 

N/a _ 
£165 per room 



Appendix J 

DISBURSEMENTS TABLE 

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office 
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest 

Recipient, Type and Purpose Category Paid Unpaid 

£ £ 

BTRR - Bonding 1 210 00 

BTRR - Company Search Fees 1 | 3 00 

Onartz - Debt Collection 1 - 

BTRR - Hotels 1 i 4,107 20 

Information Commissioner 1 _ 500 00 

BTRR - Subsistence 1&2 763 29 1,789 81 

BTRR - Mileage 2 973 68 8,856 66 

BTRR - Phone 1 759 62 

Roval Mail - Postage 1 _ 54 50 

PPS Print Communications - Printing & Photocopying 1 - BUM 
BTRR - Stationery 1 • 734 27 

BTRR - Storage 1 . 60 01 

BTRR - Travel 1 812 58 

Total 
12,208.04 23,942.28 



Appendix K 

DBC Foodservice Limited 
Joint Administrators' time costs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 

Summary of Time Costs for "Administration and Planning" 

Appointment 20 10 0 60 00 16 0 £5,050 00 

Background information 02 1 8 11 6 02 13 8 £2,750 00 

Case Management 40 04 2 131 5 40 223 7 £51.370 00 

Dt rector(s)/d ebtor/ban kru pt 00 02 00 OO 02 £60 00 

Pension Scheme 00 53 4 1 00 94 £2,328 00 

Post-appointment - general 01 80 13 7 00 21 8 £4 914 50 

Pre-appotntment matters 20 00 00 00 20 £970 00 

Receipts and Payments 00 4 3 460 00 51 2 £9,732 00 

ROT/ Third Party Assets 00 00 1 5 OO 1 5 £270 00 

Tax Matters 40 04 02 00 46 £2,096 00 

Trading 00 00 18 0 OO 180 £3,240 00 

BR01 Case Management 1 0 00 00 00 1 0 £485 00 

BR02 Background Information 00 00 00 1 0 1 0 £125 00 

BROS Appointment 00 00 1 3 00 1 3 £234 00 

BR06 Post-appointment - general too 85 08 00 IS 3 £7,544 00 

BROS Receipts and Payments 00 00 57 00 57 £1.026 00 

Totals 23 3 1227 241 3 52 392 5 £92,194 50 

Summary of Time Costs for "Realisation of Assets" 

Assets - general/other 00 7 3 49 00 122 £3,072 00 

Chattels 20 08 09 00 37 £1,372 00 

Debtors & sales finance 645 20 4 11 0 33 992 £39,795 00 

HP/Leasing creditors 0.2 31 3 70 8 00 102 3 £22,231 00 

Land and Property 192 28 0 11 1 00 583 £19,710 00 

ROT/ Third Party Assets 49 506 4 535 1 47 4 1093 8 £256,539 50 

Sale of business 48 39 0 78 06 52 2 £15 507 00 

Stock and WIP 126 630 23 4 00 990 £29,223 00 

Trading 30 20 08 00 56 £2,163 00 

BR12 Sate of business 200 1 0 1 1 00 221 £10,19800 

BR13 Land and Property 50 22 7 26 00 303 £9,703 00 

BR14 Debtors & sales finance 555 17 6 00 00 73 1 £32 197 50 

BR16 HP/Laasirg creditors 00 20 08 00 28 £744 00 

BR17 Stock and WIP 57 35 19 0 00 282 £7 234 50 

BR18 ROT/Third Party Assets 00 21 5 90 0 00 1124 £22,812 00 

Totals 197 4 756 6 750 0 61.3 1796 2 £472,501.50 

Summary of Time Costs for "Trading" 

Sale of business 05 00 00 00 05 £242 50 

Trading 282 9 1367 0 553 5 135 2216 9 £648 624 00 

BR11 Trading 38 1 313 7 39 0 00 390 8 £116 608.50 

Totals 321 5 1680 7 592 6 13 5 2608 2 £768,475 00 

Summary of Time Costs for "Creditors’* 

1st creditors/shareholders meetings and reports 00 00 166 00 166 £2.968 00 

Appointment 00 00 40 00 40 £720 00 

Employees 12 0 292 5 31 6 33 339 4 £99.870 50 

Other Creditor Meetings and Reports 00 35 00 00 35 £1 050 00 

Secured Creditors 00 14 0 64 00 20 4 £5,352 00 

Unsecured Creditors 1 5 344 46 4 25 5 107 8 £22,587 00 



Appendix K 

DBC Foodservice Limited 
Joint Administrators' time costs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 

BR07 1st creditors;shareholders meetings and reports 12 5 

BR22 Employees 0 0 

8R23 Secured Creditors 4 0 

BR25 Unsecured Creditors 0 0 

BR27 Other Creditor Meetings and Reports 5 5 

Totals 35 5 

Summary of Time Costs for "Case Specific Matters" 

oo 
82 

82 

65 00 00 19 0 £8 012 50 

50 00 00 50 £1.500 00 

42 5 00 00 485 £14 690 00 

20 00 00 20 £600 00 

00 00 00 55 £2,667 50 

400.4 105 0 28.8 568 7 £159,837 60 

24 1 8 00 42 £1,044 00 

189 3 83 00 205 8 £82,261 00 

101 7 101 00 210 0 £63,306 00 

Legal Matters 

Major Issues - Employees 

Totals 



NOTES TO APPENDIX K 

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS 

a) Administration and Planning 
This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, together with day-to-day case 

administration duties, maintenance of records and ongoing statutory obligations These include but are not 
limited to handling receipts and payments, VAT and Income tax issues, pension queries and general 

correspondence Other matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment and which 
will fall under this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bondmg, maintenance and 

obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other advertising, insurance, 

re-directed mail, and statutory reports 

b) Investigations 
Where appropriate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appointment transactions in 
accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), and the investigation of any 

potential antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may result m 

legal action resulting in a recoverable asset 

c) Realisation of Assets 
This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing and 

insuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and debt 
collection Other matters dealt with during the case administration which will relate to asset realisation 

may commonly include effecting disclaimers, dealmg with landlords, liaising with agents, undertaking 

inventories, meetings with purchasers / Directors, arranging collection of leased assets, obtaining insurance, 

pursuing antecedent claims identified as part of the investigation work set out above Details of the specific 

asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out in the main body of the report Asset realisation is 

considered to be a key aspect of the case administration 

d) Trading 
Where the business of the Company has been traded (by the administrator(s)) following the appointment 

our staff will have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on an ongoing basis. Payments to 
suppliers and general correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased, 

accounts will have been closed and final bills paid Other matters will also have been dealt with in 

accordance with the usual trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll 

e) Creditors 
Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the case 

administration process Reports to creditors are also an important part of ongomg matters relatmg to this 

aspect of the case 

f) Case Specific Matters 
Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly include 
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific issues in the case which do not fall into 

any the categones set out above and are specific to the case in question This may mclude work done in 

relation to litigation, general advice or other major issues 



APPENDIX L 

ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 

Pre-Ad ministration Costs Charged / Incurred 

__£__ 

Incurred Paid Unpaid 

Administrators’ Fees 166,803.50 80,000.00 86,803.50 

Administrators’ Expenses 12,208.04 12,208.04 - 

Fees charged 
(by Grant Thornton) £245,994 00 £238,834.00 £7,160.00 

Expenses incurred 
(by Grant Thornton) Unknown Unknown Unknown 

Total 425,005.54 331,042.04 93,963.50 

Note: The Administrators are unaware of the time costs incurred by Grant Thornton Limited in 
relation to work undertaken to operationally restructure the Company and cash requirement 
management. However the Administrators understand that an invoice totalling £245,994 was 
raised by Grant Thornton and subsequently £238,834 was paid by the Company. 

Pre-Administration Costs Paid & Identity of Payer 

By whom paid Amount (£) 

Administrators’ Fees The Company_80,000 00 
Administrators’ Expenses _ The Company 12,208.04 
Fees charged The Company 238,834 00 
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)_ 
Expenses incurred N/K N/K 
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)_ 
Total _ 331,042.04 



Appendix M 

DBC Foodservice Limited 
Joint Administrators' time costs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 

Summary of Time Costs for “Administration and Planning” 

HOURS SPENT Partners Managers Administrators Assistants Total Hours Total Time Costs 

Appointment 0 0 

Background Information 0 0 

Case Management 5 3 

Pre-appointment matters 16 1 

Receipts and Payments 0 0 

Shareholders/Director/Debtor/ Bkpt 0 0 

Stock and WIP 0 0 

Unsecured Creditors 0 0 

BR01 Case Management 0 0 

BR03 Pre-appointment Matters 47 0 

BR05 Appointment 0 0 

BR06 Post-appointment - general 40 0 

Total* 108 4 

45 3 6 00 84 £2,010 00 

1 2 00 00 1 2 £354 00 

11 5 30 00 19 8 £6 435 00 

26 8 16 3 00 592 £18,406 00 

01 00 00 0 1 £29 50 

1 0 00 00 1 0 £295 00 

05 00 00 05 £147 50 

05 00 00 05 £147 50 

1 0 00 00 1 0 £295 00 

605 50 00 120 5 £43 407 50 

10 3 00 00 10 3 £3,038 50 

00 25 00 42 5 £19,437 50 

126 9 30 7 00 265 0 £94,003 00 

Summary of Time Costs for "Trading” 

HOURS SPENT Partners 

Trading 25 

BR11 Trading 00 

Totals 25 

Summary of Time Costs for "Realisation of Assets" 

HOURS SPENT Partners 

Debtors & sales finance 00 

ROT/ Third Party Assets 00 

Sale of business 00 

BR12 Sale of business 52 

Totals 52 

Summary of Time Costs for "Creditors" 

HOURS SPENT Partners 

Unsecured Creditors 0 0 

BR07 1st creditors/shareholders meetings and reports 22 5 

Totals 22 6 

Managers Administrators Assistants Total Hours Total Time Costs 

25 22 5 00 27 5 £5,862 50 

95 00 00 95 £2,802 50 

12 0 22 5 00 37 0 £8,665 00 

Managers Administrators Assistants Total Hours Total Time Costs 

05 00 00 05 £147 50 

49 40 00 89 £2.145 50 

00 801 00 BO 1 £14,017 50 

1165 00 00 121 7 £36,837 50 

121 9 841 00 211 2 £53,148 00 

Managers Administrators Assistants Total Hours Total Time Costs 

00 00 30 30 £300 00 

00 00 00 225 £10.687.50 

00 00 30 25 5 £10,987 50 



APPENDIX N 

PRE-APPOINTMENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES OF BAKER 
TILLY RESTRUCTURING & RECOVERY LLP 

Rate at commencement 
£ 

Current rate 
£ 

Partner 475 475 

Manager 295 295 

Administrator 175 175 

Support staff 100 100 

It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate 
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and 

experience actually required to perform it. 

Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically 

CURRENT “CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES 

Disbursements were incurred at the rates presented in Appendix I 



Appendix O 

Profit and Loss (Trading): RDBCFOO - DBC Foodservice Limited In Administration 
From 27/03/2012 To 15/05/2012 (Cash Basis) __ 

Post Appointment Sales (Trading) 

Administrators' sales 413,665 91 

Gross Profit; 413,665.91 

Trading Expenditure 
Sundry Trading Costs 
Duty 
Hire of Equipment 
Utilities 
Vehicle Running Costs 
Wages & Salaries 
Payroll Costs 

(9,824 15) 
(16,776 03) 

(552 14) 
(5,809 66) 
(6,475 00) 

(387,876 03) 
(30,382 32) 

Total Trading Expenditure _(457,695 33) 

Net Trading Income (44,029.42) 


